
Page 1 of 2 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  
FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ASSISTANCE  

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND THE VILLAGE OF ST. JOSEPH 
 

 THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered by and among the County of 

Champaign (“County”) and the Village of St. Joseph, Illinois (“St. Joseph”) (herein after 

collectively referred to as “the Parties”), effective on the last date signed by a Party hereto. 

  
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with a final 

execution date of June 22, 2022, which is attached to this Agreement Amendment as Appendix A;  

 
WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board has approved an additional $100,000 in ARPA 

funding assistance for the initiative outlined in Appendix A, and to assist water infrastructure 

improvement project costs detailed in Attachment 2, for a sum total of $200,000 in funding as 

between Appendix A, Attachment 2, and this Agreement Amendment; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties further agree as follows: 

 
 Section 1. Full Incorporation of Appendix A and Attachment 2: This Agreement 

Amendment shall serve as an amendment to the Agreement attached hereto as Appendix A, and 

all terms of the Agreement attached as Appendix A and Attachment 2 are hereby incorporated into 

this Agreement Amendment as if fully stated herein. 

 Section 2. Additional Funding Amount. The County, subject to the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement Amendment, which incorporates all terms and conditions of the Agreement 

attached hereto as Appendix A and Attachment 2, hereby agrees to provide ARPA Funds in the 

amount of up to an additional $100,000, for a sum total of up to $200,000 in funding as between 

the original Agreement in Appendix A, Attachment 2, and this Agreement Amendment, to St. 

Joseph to assist with water infrastructure improvement project costs. 

 Section 3. Agreement End Date.  The County hereby agrees to extend the end date for 

the Agreement to June 30, 2026.   

 

The Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth above as demonstrated by their 

signatures as follows: 



VILLAGE OF ST. JOSEPH, ILLINOIS THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 

By: 1l;fl1 ltt&Ct ~ -I}~ 
Date: 6 ['J .5 /;; t{ Date: June 27, 2024 

ATTEST: '/liJcaiJ-Ytr ATTEST:.~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

- -----;, I • 
/) -l u ::r /, ' ·'[ 19-I ~~✓--

Page 2 of 2 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ASSISTANCE 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND THE VILLAGE OF ST. JOSEPH 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered by and among the County of Champaign, 

Illinois (“County”) and the Village of St. Joseph, Illinois (“St. Joseph”) (herein after collectively 

referred to as “the Parties”), effective on the last date signed by a Party hereto. 

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois 

Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. enables the parties to enter into 

agreements among themselves and provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation; and 

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act 

of 2021, P.L. 117-2 (“ARPA Funds”); and 

WHEREAS, the County is authorized by Section 603(c)(1)(D) of the Social Security Act 

and the United States Department of Treasury Interim and Final Rule 31 CFR Part 35 to make 

necessary investments in water infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, St. Joseph is a municipal body in Champaign County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement to recognize the roles and 

responsibilities for each Party in providing financial assistance for water infrastructure. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Section 1.  Purpose and Scope: The Parties agree that viable water infrastructure is 

important.  The purpose of this Agreement is for the County to provide ARPA Funds to St. 

Joseph in assistance of storm sewer reconstruction engineering design work for a segment of 

Douglas Street in St. Joseph. 

1

APPENDIX A



Section 2.  Funding Amount:  The County, subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement, hereby agrees to provide ARPA Funds in amount of up to $100,000.00 to St. Joseph 

to assist storm sewer reconstruction design work for a segment of Douglas Street. 

  

Section 3.  Funding Requirements:  Each of the following requirements must be met to 

utilize ARPA Funds for the purpose specified in this Agreement: 

A. St. Joseph will conduct design work for storm sewer reconstruction of a segment of 

Douglas Street, as detailed in Attachment 1. 

B. The design work must occur between March 3, 2021 and December 31, 2024. 

C. The maximum amount of assistance from this Agreement shall be $100,000. 

D. St. Joseph must provide reporting information to the County as required in Section 4. 

E. The County will transfer ARPA Funds to St. Joseph in an amount up to $100,000 in 

support of this assistance, available beginning in County fiscal year 2022.  The 

transferred funds shall be provided to St. Joseph based on invoice(s) for related 

design work services.  A Risk Assessment Form, copy of the invoice and 

documentation for design work services, and Reporting Form shall be submitted by 

St. Joseph to the County prior to the first payment.  If multiple payments are needed, 

St. Joseph shall submit a copy of invoice and related documentation, along with 

submission of a Reporting Form by St. Joseph to the County for each payment, with a 

maximum total amount of $100,000.  The County shall provide the Risk Assessment 

Form and Reporting Form templates to St. Joseph. 

 

Section 4.  Roles and Responsibilities of St. Joseph:  St. Joseph agrees to adhere to 

funding requirements and provide information needed that include the following: 

A.  St. Joseph will adhere to the ARPA Funds fiscal, accounting, and audit procedures 

that conform to the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the 

requirements of Federal Uniform Guidance (2 CFR Part 200). 

B. St. Joseph will adhere to all applicable state and federal requirements regarding labor 

standards for the project, including 2 CFR 200, Appendix II; 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 

3704; and 29 CFR Part 5. 

C. St. Joseph will conduct design work with ARPA Funds in accordance with Section 3. 

2



D. St. Joseph will submit reporting information to the County as required by the 

Department of Treasury, upon request of the County.  Information will include but is 

not limited to:  location of project; number of households served by the project; 

median household income and lowest quintile income of the service area as indicated 

through the most recent American Community Survey 5-year estimates available via 

the United States Census Bureau website; Public Water System (PWS) identification 

number if utilized; National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit 

Number if utilized; project details and purpose; project timeline and status; Davis 

Bacon and Labor Reporting for capital expenditures over $10 million; and project 

expenditure information/status.   

E. St. Joseph will provide to the County, upon reasonable notice, access to and the right 

to examine such books and records of St. Joseph.  St. Joseph will make reports to the 

County as the County may reasonably require so that the County may determine 

whether there has been compliance with this Agreement. 

F. No person shall be excluded from participation in programs the County is funding, be 

denied the benefits of such program, or be subjected to discrimination under any 

program or activity funded in whole or in part with the funds provided under this 

Agreement on the ground of race, ethnicity, color, national origin, sex, sexual 

orientation, gender identity or expression, religion, disability, or on any other ground 

upon which such discrimination is prohibited by law.  St. Joseph understands that 

Executive Order 13985, Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved 

Communities Through the Federal Government, applies to the use of ARPA Funds. 

G. St. Joseph will comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, and regulations.  St. 

Joseph will not use any of these ARPA Funds for lobbying purposes.  If it is 

determined by the County that any expenditure made with ARPA Funds provided 

under this Agreement is prohibited by law, St. Joseph will reimburse the County any 

amount that is determined to have been spent in violation. 

 

Section 5.  Roles and Responsibilities of the County:   

A. The County shall provide ARPA Funds to St. Joseph in an amount up to $100,000 in 

support of this assistance.  The transferred funds shall be provided to St. Joseph based 

3



on invoice(s) for related design work services.  A Risk Assessment Form, copy of the 

invoice and documentation for related design work services, and Reporting Form 

shall be submitted by St. Joseph to the County prior to the first payment.  If multiple 

payments are needed, St. Joseph shall submit a copy of invoice and related 

documentation, along with submission of a Reporting Form by St. Joseph to the 

County for each payment, with a maximum total amount of $100,000.  The County 

shall provide the Risk Assessment Form and Reporting Form templates to St. Joseph. 

B. The County shall provide oversight as described in this Agreement for the purpose of 

ensuring that ARPA Funds are spent in compliance with Federal law, and in 

compliance with the intended purpose of the funds as set forth in this Agreement. 

 

Section 6.  Term and Termination:  This Agreement shall commence upon its 

execution between the Parties.  This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon a thirty-

day notice in writing to the other party. Upon termination, St. Joseph shall provide to the County 

an accounting of the ARPA Funds and shall remit unspent ARPA Funds to the County. 

Additionally, if St. Joseph does not spend the ARPA Funds in accordance to the regulations and 

requirements specified in this Agreement, St. Joseph will be required to repay the County in the 

amount of ARPA funds that were utilized incorrectly. 

 

Section 7.  Amendments: This Agreement may be amended only by an agreement of the 

parties executed in the same manner in which this Agreement is executed. 

 

Section 8.  Limitation of Liability: Under no circumstances shall either Party be liable 

to the other Party or any third Party for any damages resulting from any part of this Agreement 

such as, but not limited to, loss of revenue or anticipated profit or lost business, costs of delay or 

failure of delivery, which are not related to or the direct result of a Party’s negligence or breach.  

 

The Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth above as demonstrated by their 

signatures as follows: 

 

 

4



VILLAGE OF ST. JOSEPH, ILLINOIS THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 

ay,dJJri &uile(if ~ sy, /Jru.4.di.KJ,~ 

Date: (Q/L~L1oacr Date: 06/22/2022 

ATTEST:.~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO f-ORM: 

5 



April 6th, 2022 

Ms. Darlene Kloeppel 

Office of the County Executive 

1776 East Washington Street 

Urbana, Illinois 61802-4581 

Ms. Kloeppel: 

As requested by your office, please see the attached request for a share of County ARPA 

funding. The Village has no shortage of need for project funding, so the allocation of ARPA 

funding is greatly appreciated. The following is our proposal: 

Project Summary: 

- Design of Douglas Street Storm Sewer Reconstruction

The project involves engineering for the construction of approximately 4,290 ft of 48" 

and 54" diameter storm sewer along Douglas St (from the intersection of Harlen Wise Dr and 

Douglas) to the intersection of South Elm St and Douglas St and along South Elm St (between 

north of Douglas St and Monroe St). The pipe would be 48-inch between Harlen Wise Dr and 

South Third St and 54-inch for remaining segment as shown in the layout Map. All work will be 

performed in previously disturbed area. Surface restoration will be included to match the existing 

surface conditions. The discharge point of the trunk sewer will be located north of Elm St where 

the Oxbow channel heads west to the Salt Fork River, and therefore the work will not affect the 

floodplain. Fill material will not be discharged. 

Project Timeline: 

Engineering (design) will last approximately 11 months. Design work can begin in July 

2022 and completed in May 2023.  

How much ARPA funding is requested for the project: 

- The Village requests $250,000.

The total cost of design work will be approximately $500,000. While the Village would 

appreciate the full amount, a contribution of $250,000 would be very beneficial to the overall 

effort. The Village is willing to commit local funds to the remainder of various infrastructure 

projects.  

6

ATTACHMENT 1



Impact/Importance of the project needing completed:  

 

 The storm sewer is being designed to collect stormwater runoff from the future 

development east of Harlen Wise and stormwater flow from the existing South Basin collection  

system, north of Ethel St; and to convey stormwater runoff from wet weather events to the 

oxbow channel. 

 

This project will address Douglas Street Storm Sewer along with other various infrastructure 

needs. This has the potential to address historic drainage issues, as well as set the stage for 

further residential growth in the community.  

 

 

If you have any questions or require further clarification on any of the information provided, 

please let me know.  

 

 

Thank you for your consideration,  

 

 

Joseph Hackney 

Village Administrator 

Village of St. Joseph, Illinois 

 

 

CC: 

 

Tami Fruhling-Voges 

Mayor 

 

Sean Weidner 

Clarke Dietz, Inc. 

7



Salt Fork

Ox
bo

w 
Ch

an
ne

l

Pe
te

rs
 D

r

2350E

E 
G

ra
nd

 A
v

E 
W

ar
re

n 
S

t
16

00
N

Pa
rk

 A
v

N Main St

15
0

N Third St

Cedar Dr

Linden Dr

S Fifth St

Laurel Dr

S Main St

E 
Li

nc
ol

n 
S

t

E 
D

ou
gl

as
 S

t

2200E

Winston Dr

Stout St

Lo
cu

st
 D

r

Sherwood Dr

N Elm St

Rosewood Dr

Chestnut Dr

N Fifth StN
or

th
ga

te
 D

r

E 
S

he
rm

an
 S

t

Hawthorne Dr

E 
E

th
el

 S
t

W Grand Av

S 
El

m
 S

t

E 
E

ve
rg

re
en

 D
r

N Eighth St

Sportsman Club Rd

R
ea

ga
n 

D
r

Water St

S Sixth St

E 
M

ag
no

lia
 A

v

Monroe St

D
ou

gl
as

 S
t

Crestwood Dr Harlan Wise Dr

Pr
os

pe
ct

 S
t

S Seventh St

Bl
ue

st
em

 D
r

N Second St

W
in

gs
te

m
 D

r

N Seventh St

Ja
m

es
 S

t

W
 S

he
rm

an
 S

t

N Glover Ct

E 
B

ria
rc

lif
f D

r

Sycamore Dr

S Eighth St

E 
G

ra
nt

 S
t

N Fourth St

W
 B

ria
rc

lif
f D

r

Devon Dr

N First St

Oak Al

S Second St

15
50

N

Balsam Dr
W

 E
ve

rg
re

en
 D

r

Wiltshire Dr

W
es

te
rn

 C
t

M
ea

do
w

 C
r

Al
le

y 
S

t

Pr
oc

to
r L

n

Ka
ra

 A
v

Glenwood Dr

Br
un

sw
ic

k 
C

t

Ju
ni

pe
r C

t

S Third St

S Elm  St

Je
an

es
 D

r

C
at

al
pa

 C
t

M
im

os
a

Bush Av

Pa
rk

 C
r

E 
O

rc
ha

rd
 S

t

Burke Ct

E 
Li

nc
ol

n 
 S

t

W
 W

ar
re

n 
St

Cypress Ct

Woodland Dr

N Fifth St

E 
G

ra
nd

 A
v

N Seventh St

E 
W

ar
re

n 
St

Cedar Dr

E 
E

th
el

 S
t

16
00

N

N Fourth St
N Fourth St

 S
ou

rc
e:

 E
sr

i, 
D

ig
ita

lG
lo

be
, G

eo
Ey

e,
 E

ar
th

st
ar

 G
eo

gr
ap

hi
cs

, C
N

ES
/A

irb
us

 D
S,

 U
SD

A,
 U

SG
S,

 A
er

oG
R

ID
, I

G
N

, a
nd

 th
e 

G
IS

 U
se

r C
om

m
un

ity

Vi
lla

ge
 o

f S
t J

os
ep

h
D

ou
gl

as
 S

tre
et

 T
ru

nk
 S

ew
er

 P
ro

je
ct

 A
re

a 
M

ap
µ

1 
in

ch
 =

 6
00

 fe
et

48
-in

ch
 D

ia
m

et
er

 S
to

rm
 S

ew
er

54
-in

ch
 D

ia
m

et
er

 S
to

rm
 S

ew
er

D
ra

in
ag

e 
Ar

ea

8

I I 

·-
t? 
~ 
~ 

ro 
........J u 



March 11, 2024

Mr. Steve Summers
Office of the County Executive
1776 East Washington Street
Urbana, Illinois 61802-4581

Dear Mr. Summers,

As per your request, please find attached the proposal for additional funding, a crucial component of the
County's allocation of ARPA funds for the Village. The demand for project funding in our community is
substantial, thus the allocation of ARPA funds is deeply appreciated. Below is a concise summary of our
proposal:

Project Summary:

The South Storm Basin Relief project aims to enhance storm sewer capacity across a significant portion
of the Village. The current Drainage District (DD) 6 tile, serving as the backbone of our storm sewer
system, is insufficient for the drainage area's needs. The project involves extending the new South Storm
Basin Relief project from a wetland outfall to the existing DD 6 tile. The project's phases are outlined as
follows:

Phase 1: Construction of a 654-foot 54” diameter storm sewer from the Wetland Oxbow to the
intersection of Sherman/Elm.
Phase 2: Continuing the 54” Storm Sewer from Phase 1 to mid-block on First St between Sherman and
Douglas, combined with the Elm Street sanitary sewer replacement project.
Phase 3: Extending the 54” Storm Sewer from Phase 2 to the DD 6 tile in Douglas Street between Main
St and 3rd St.
Phase 4: Potential future project extending storm sewer from Phase 3 at DD 6 tile to the intersection of
Douglas/Harlan Wise Drive if Village expansion occurs eastward.

Project Timeline:

Bids for Phase 1 opened on February 27th, with a selected bid amount of $1,128,840.25.. Construction
for Phase 1 is slated to begin soon. Phase 2 bids are expected to open in the Fall, with construction set to
commence in Spring 2025.

Requested ARPA Funding:

We are seeking assistance with the $480,759.90 gap in funding after the Village utilizes $541,830.35 of
Village ARPA funds and $106,250.00 from DCEO. This assistance will fully finance Phase 1 without the
need for debt servicing. This financial arrangement offers us flexibility as we await Phase 2 bids in late
Spring/Early Summer 2024.

207 East Lincoln Street • P.O. Box 716 • St. Joseph, Illinois 61873-0716
Phone 217/469-7371 • Fax 217/469-7019

ATTACHMENT 2



Impact/Importance of the Project:

The current storm sewer system, assessed in the Village’s 2004 Stormwater Master Plan, suffers from
poor condition and undersizing, leading to significant flooding issues. Upgrading the capacity of the
sanitary sewer along Elm and Monroe Streets presents an opportunity to address these concerns and
stimulate further residential growth.

Summary:

Securing these resources from the County will enable us to undertake critical infrastructure
improvements without additional debt servicing. Our project is shovel-ready, poised to showcase the
tangible impact of ARPA funding in our County.

We've diligently utilized the original $100,000 allocated to us, ensuring compliance with ARPA
reporting deadlines. With the additional $451,919.65, we commit to expediting expenditure by Fall,
prioritizing County ARPA funds to meet time-sensitive needs.

For any questions or clarifications, please feel free to contact me at joe.hackney@stjosephillinois.org.

Thank you for your consideration,

Joseph Hackney
Village Administrator
Village of St. Joseph, Illinois

207 East Lincoln Street • P.O. Box 716 • St. Joseph, Illinois 61873-0716
Phone 217/469-7371 • Fax 217/469-7019



Ch
am

pa
ig

n 
Co

un
ty

 G
IS

 C
on

so
rt

iu
m

Th
is

 m
ap

 w
as

 p
re

p
ar

ed
 w

it
h

 g
eo

gr
ap

h
ic

 i
n

fo
rm

ati
o

n
 s

ys
te

m
 (

G
IS

) 
d

at
a 

cr
ea

te
d

 b
y 

th
e 

C
h

am
p

ai
gn

 C
o

u
n

ty
 G

IS
 C

o
n

so
rti

u
m

 (
C

C
G

IS
C

),
 o

r 
o

th
er

 C
C

G
IS

C
 m

em
b

er
 a

ge
n

cy
. 

Th
es

e 
en

ti
ti

es
 d

o
 n

o
t 

w
ar

ra
n

t 
o

r
gu

ar
an

te
e 

th
e 

ac
cu

ra
cy

 o
r 

su
it

ab
ili

ty
 o

f 
G

IS
 d

at
a 

fo
r 

an
y 

p
u

rp
o

se
. T

h
e 

G
IS

 d
at

a 
w

it
h

in
 t

h
is

 m
ap

 is
 in

te
n

d
ed

 t
o

 b
e 

u
se

d
 a

s 
a 

ge
n

er
al

 in
d

ex
 t

o
 s

p
ati

al
 in

fo
rm

ati
o

n
 a

n
d

 n
o

t 
in

te
n

d
ed

 f
o

r 
d

et
ai

le
d

, s
it

e-
sp

ec
ifi

c 
an

al
ys

is
o

r 
re

so
lu

ti
o

n
 o

f 
le

ga
l 

m
att

er
s.

 U
se

rs
 a

ss
u

m
e 

al
l 

ri
sk

 a
ri

si
n

g 
fr

o
m

 t
h

e 
u

se
 o

r 
m

is
u

se
 o

f 
th

is
 m

ap
 a

n
d

 i
n

fo
rm

ati
o

n
 c

o
n

ta
in

ed
 h

er
ei

n
. 

Th
e 

u
se

 o
f 

th
is

 m
ap

 c
o

n
sti

tu
te

s 
ac

kn
o

w
le

d
ge

m
en

t 
o

f 
th

is
 d

is
cl

ai
m

er
.

D
a

te
: W

ed
n

es
d

a
y,

 F
eb

ru
a

ry
 2

8
, 2

0
2

4

St
o

rm
 P

h
as

e
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

N
0

.0
3

m
i

NRademacher
Polygonal Line

NRademacher
Polygonal Line

NRademacher
Polygonal Line

NRademacher
Callout
PHASE 1

NRademacher
Callout
PHASE 2 
(UNDER DESIGN)

NRademacher
Callout
PHASE 3
(FUTURE DESIGN)

NRademacher
Polygonal Line

NRademacher
Callout
PHASE 4
(FUTURE PROJECT




